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December 15, 1986

Mr. Harvey G. Hubbs

Secretary
Missouri Public
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City,

Re: Docket No.

Dear Mr.

Service Commission
Missouri 65102

AO-87-48

Enclosed for filing please find three copies of the response
of St. Joseph Light & Power Company as directed by the order of
the Missouri Public Service Commission issued in the referenced
docket on November 3, 1986.

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned as counsel
for St. Joseph Light & Power Company in this docket.

Thank you very much.

JCS/rg

Enclosures

Very truly yours,

HAWKINS, BRYDON SWEARENGEN P. C.

By: ~v1 €> / Y o

ames C. Swearengen
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DEC 15 1986

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSCURI

In the matter of the investigation )
weilicies of the Tax Refor Ace of ) Case No. A0-g7-4g
1986. )

St. Joseph Light & Power Company (hereinafter referred to as the
"Company”) submits the following information in compliance with the
Missouri Public Service Commission, Case No. AO-87-48.

The Company is engaged as a public utility in the furnishing of
electric, natural gas and industrial steam service to the public in all
or parts of 10 Northwest Missouri counties. Consistent with this Order,
operating results for each utility service are provided as determined in
a manner comparable to the Company's last general rate order.

The names and addresses of persons to whom correspondence or
communications in regard to this filing are to be addressed are as
follows:

Timothy M. Rueh

Manager, Rates and Market Research F
St. Joseph Light & Power Company ILED
520 Francis Street

St. Joseph, MO 64502 DEC 151986

James C. Swearengen . ’

Hawkins, Brydon & Swearengen, P.C. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSICN

P. 0. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65101

This filing follows the outline of the order, and workpapers are
attached (Exhibits 1 through 4) to reflect the computation of revenue

requirements.

I. Tax Law in Effect for 1986

The revenue requirements for the Company's 1985 Missouri

jurisdictional electric, natural gas and industrial steam




II.

operations calculated in accordance with 1986 tax laws are
$64,610,741, $5,390,523 and $4,365,921, respectively.

SJLP Exhibit No. 1, Schedules !-~& provides supporting documen-
tation utilized in computing these revenue requirements. Schedule 2
represents Company rate base at December 31, 1985. Year-end
balances were adiusted to reflect allocations among utility
services which were made in a manner comparable to the Company's
last rate order. Additionally, deferred tax reserves were adjusted
to reflect the effect of the revised tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 3, illustrates the Company's cost
of capital at December 31, 1985, Existing balances and cost of
monies at that date were utilized except for a redetermination of
common equity based on the results of determining net income for
1985 utilizing 1986 tax laws,

SJLP Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 4, represents the 1985 statement
of income as adjusted for 1986 tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 5, illustrates the computation of
current and deferred income tax expense for the Company's Missouri
jurisdictional operations. This calculation was prepared in a
manner comparable to the Company's last rate order, and in accor-
dance with 1986 income tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 1, Schedvle 6, provides deferred tax reserve
balances related to each type of book/tax timing differences
adjusted for modifications required by the 1986 tax law,

Tax Law in Effect for 1987

The revenue requirements for the Company‘s 1985 Missouri

jurisdictional electric, natural gas and industrial steam




operations calculated in accordance with 1987 tax laws are
$63,385,279, $5,367,869 and $4,341,192, respectively.

SJLP Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 1-6 prcvides supporting documen-
tation utilized in computing these revenue requirements. Schedule 2
represents Company rate base at December 31, 1985. Year-end
balances were adjusted to reflect allocations among utility
services which were made in a manner comparable to the Company's
last rate order. Additionally, deferred tax reserves were adjusted
to reflect the effect of the revised tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 3, illustrates the Company's cost
of capital at December 31, 1985. Existing balances and cost of
monies at that date were utilized except for a redetermination of
common equity based on the results of determining net income for
1985 utilizing 1987 tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 2, Schedule &4, represents the 1985 statement
of income as adjusted for 1987 tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 5, illustrates the computation of
current and deferred income tax expense for the Company's Missouri
jurisdictional operations. This calculation was prepared in a
manner comparable to the Company's last rate order, and in accor-~
dance with 1987 income tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 6, provides deferred tax reserve
balances related to each type of book/tax timing differences
adjusted for modifications required by the 1987 tax law.

Tax Laws in Effect for 1988

The revenue requirements for the Company's 1985 Missouri

jurisdictional electric, natural gas and industrial steam




- operations calculated in accordance with 1988 tax laws are
$62,173,019, $5,349,057 and $4,309,001, respectively.

SJLP Exhibit No. 3, Schedules i-6 provides supporting documen-
tation utilized in computing these revenue requirements. Schedule 2
represents Company rate base at December 31, 1985. Year-end
balances were adjusted to reflect allocations among utility
gservices which were made in a manner comparable to the Company's
last rate order. Additionally, deferred tax reserves were adjusted
to reflect the effect of the revised tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 3, Schedule 3, illustrates the Company's cost
of capital at December 31, 1985. Existing balances and cost of

monies at that date were utilized except for a redetermination of

common equity based on the results of determining net income for

1985 utilizing 1988 tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 3, Schedule 4, represents the 1985 statement
of income as adjusted for 1988 tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 3, Schedule 5, iliustrates the computation of
current and deferred income tax expense for the Company's Missouri
jurisdictional operations. This calculation was prepared in a
manner comparable to the Company's last rate order, and in accor-
dance with 1988 income tax laws.

SJLP Exhibit No. 3, Schedule 6, provides deferred tax reserve
balances related to each type of book/tax timing differences
adjusted for modifications required by the 1988 tax law.

Excess Deferred Tax Reserves

SJLP Exhibit No. &, Schedule 1, pages 1 through 11, reflects

the computation of the amount of excess deferred tax reserves




attributable to the turn-around of timing differences related to
accelerated depreciation. The calculation was prepared in
compliance with the new tax law based on the average assumption
method to be utilized for the return of such excess reserves.

Additional Information

As requested by Case A0-87-48, the information provided in
thig filing reflects a historical period of the Company's
operations, modified by only one (the Tax Reform Act of 1986) of
many changes that have occurred since that period. Because of the
limited adjustments, the information provided herein should not be
viewed as an alternative for test period rate case application. A
proper determination of charges made for utility service must be
based on all relevant factors.

St. Joseph Light & Power Company continually reviews its
financial position based on circumstances known at that time and
circumstances anticipated in the future. The Company views taxes
as one of many expenditures which continually change. If as a
result of the combined changes in all elements of the Company's
cost of service, the Company determines that adjustments to its
Missouri jurisdictional rates are appropriate, a tariff filing with

the Commission will be made to reflect those changes.




STATE OF MISSOURI

)
) Ss
)

COUNTY OF BUCHANAN

L. J. STOLL, being duly sworn, upon his oath deposes and says that
he is Vice President of St. Joseph Light & Power Company, that he has

read and is familiar with the foregoing responses, and that the

statements therein are true to the best of his knowledge, information

and belief.

d
L. J. Stoll

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of Dec., 1986.

My Commission expires:
March 21, 1990

@MN K. INwat

nifer/L.. McDonald, Notary Public
within and for Buchanan County,
Missouri

XSt




Rate base
Rate of return
Required net operating income

Net operating income under
existing rates

Deficiency (excess)
Factor for income taxes
Gross revenue deficiency (excess)

Gross operating revenue excluding
city license fee

‘SJLP Exhibit No. I

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 1
ST. JGSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
1985 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
1986 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Total
$117,698,330 $2,201,996 $2,905,408 $122,805,734
11.437 11.43% 11.4372 11.43%
$ 13,452,919 $ 251,688 $ 332,088 $ 14,036,695
14,269,741 10,552 101,900 14,382,193
$ (816,822) $ 241,136 $ 230,188 $ (345,498)
1.9044 1.9044 1.9044 1.9044
$ (1,555,556) $ 459,220 $ 438,370 $ (657,966)
66,166,297 4,931,303 3,927,551 75,025,151
$ 64,610,741 $5,390,523 $4,365,921 $ 74,367,185

Revenue requirements




IISJLP Exhibit No, 1

Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

Plant in service

Reserve for depreciation

Net plant in service

Working capital:
Fuel
Materials and supplies
Prepayments
Minimum compensating balances

Less: Deferred taxes
Customer advances
Rate base

ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

RATE BASE AT DECEMBER 31,

1985

1986 TAX LAWS

Electric

Natural
Gas

Industriai
Steam

Total

$197,040,807

72,306,489

$3,668,830

1,275,956

$4,714,106

2,036,283

$205,423,743

75,618,728

$124,734,318

$2,392,874

$2,677,823

$129,805,015

$ 5,456,590
4,074,469
296,741
230,750

$
29,992
14,146
11,000

$ 541,746

10,609
8,250

$ 10,058,550

$§ 55,138

$ 560,605

$ 5,998,336
4,104,461
321,496
250,000

$ 10,674,293

$ 17,089,503
5,035

$ 245,575
441

$ 333,020

$ 17,668,098
5,476

$ 17,094,538

$ 246,016

$ 333,020

$ 17,673,574

$117,698,330

$2,201,996

$2,905,408

$122,805,734




SQ Exhibit No. 1

] Schedule 3
A * ' Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
COST OF CAPITAL AT DECEMBER 31, 1985
1986 TAX LAWS
Amount Capitalization Embedded Weighted
Qutstanding Ratios Cost Cost
First mortgage bonds $ 62,328,000 48,157 8.82% 4,252
Cumulative preferred
stock 4,035,300 3.12 6.84 W21

Common equity 63,088,888 48.73 14.30 6.97
Total $129,452,188 100.007 11.437




[P Exhibit No. 1
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 1

ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

1985 STATEMENT OF INCOME

1986 TAX LAWS

Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Other Total

Operating revenue* $68,005,669  $5,126,159 $3,952,210 $196,947 $77,280,985

Operating expenses

Boiler fuel $11,387,207 ¢ $2,653,769 § $14,040,976
Interchange power 6,275,886 6,275,886
Gas purchased for resale 4,067,364 4,067,364
Other operations 11,136,700 602,425 897,934 12,637,059
Maintenance 6,232,014 187,639 105,452 1,562 6,526,667
Depreciation 6,578,605 95,940 153,712 39,265 6,867,522
Taxes - general 4,675,036 265,263 60,641 12,849 5,013,789

income 7,450,480 (103,024) (21,198) 53,093 7,379,351

Total operating expenses $53,735,928 $5,115,607 $3,850,310 $106,769 $62,808,614

Operating income $14,269,741 $§ 10,552 ¢ 101,900 $ 90,178 $14,472,371
Other income and deductions

(net) 975,867
Income before interest

charges $15,448,238
Interest charges (net) 5,639,035
Net income $ 9,809,203

Dividends on preferred
stock 560,602

Earnings available for
common stock $ 9,248,601

*Amounts reflect sales revenue (including city license fee)
and miscellaneous operating revenues.




ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

1985 INCOME TAX PROVISION

1986 INCOME TAX LAWS

Electric
Operating income before income taxes......... $21,720,221
5,440,911

Pretax InCOmMe.ceesscssevssvceenceaonscasasanes $16,279,310

IntereSt EXPEeNSEe.s.cevocssocssssnsscssecossss

Schedule M's -~ flow-thru

State income tax paid/accrued.....eoveveeee $ 304,909
Removal COBtS..ieecseecceocrenonnssans . (453,345
Capitalized taxesS = EroSS.sssecsroscsocessns (74,127
Depreciation basis difference......ceeiees. 494,947
Preferred dividend exclusion.i.isecccssarness (24,627
Net gain/loss on ACRS propertyee.c.evsceesas 46,422
Capitalized interest - real property....... 42,103
Payroll-based employee stock credit........ 51,061

Total flow—thrUu ...seecevvccscocarasassss $ 387,343

Schedule M's - neormalized

Unbilled revenue.....ccseeveseesasnsnsacsas $ (623,140
Bad debt expense..c.eeeerccvecescscsccnsocs 48,195
Accelerated depreciation........ceeve000... (3,158,082
Repair allowanCe.eesssceeeersasscsnvsaanosas §623,363
Injuries and damages....eevvevevnscocncncse 116,231
Major medical.,ceereeceeoeovonsensssonnncae 87,673
Long term disabillity...ecovseoevsasevoacana 79,771

Total normalized....ovevevevevnsasssacess $(4,305,177

Taxable InCOM@...veeeeeoccveeronnvensvesveeas $12,361,476

S

~—r

|

)

Natural
Gas

$(92,472)
104,143
($196,615)

\ (3,476)

(95533

1,256
$(13,112)

($332,624)

Industrial
Steam

$ 80,702
114,897
$(34,195)

(o]
i
LN

(6,6
(

3

$ (7,486)

$(23,343)

(55,541)
1,091

(3,043)

2,769
$(74,163)

($115,844)

Total
$21,708,451
5,659,951
$16,048,500
$ 304,909
(456,821
(74,127
478,653
(26,711
46,422
42,103
52,317
$ 366,745

$ (750,120)
10

69,101
(3,256,872
5623,363
122,593
95,090

86,520
$(4,502,237)

$11,913,008

A

Z 3o 1 93eg
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ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
1985 INCOME TAX PROVISION
1986 INCOME TAX LAWS

Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Total
Taxable income (CONt.).seevsvsnsoosasanseasss $12,361,476 ($332,624) ($115,844) $11,913,008
Current provision
Before CreditS..csesessascsansssacacasesess $ 5,870,464 ($157,963) $(55,014) $ 5,657,487
Rehabilitation credit.....caveecnnnncsoncse (224,869; (224,869;
Payroll-~based employee stock credit........ (51,061 (1,256) i (52,317
Total current income taxesS.....oeeeeeeees $ 5,594,534 ($159,219) $(55,014) $ 5,380,301
Deferred provisions and amortizations
UInbilled revenuUe., . ceeverevevesvanesnsonees $ 295,930 $ 49,216 $ 11,086 $ 356,232
Bad debt eXpenSe.....cesceecosnccacsassocss 222,888) (9,928) (32,816)
Accelerated depreciation...cceseecasccennas 1,499,777 20,538 26,375 1,546,690
Repair allowanCe...sseeecososnnsssssacrcnnnse 296,035 296,035
Injuries and damageS..scceseeesvecccasssnns 55,198 2,503 518 58,219
Major medical.svsvececoovevocesocasconosans 41,636 52,077; ’1,445; 45,158
Lofig term di8ability..ee.sseeeeesnnenenrens 37,883 1,890 (1,315 41,088
Amortization of repair allowanCe..essveeoss 61,496 61,496
Amortization of boiler #6.....0c00uuveensons 48,408 48,408
Investment tax credit amortization......... (387,426) (2,167) (1,403) (390,996)
Rehabilitation credit provision.....ovece.s 224,869 224,869
Rehabilitation credit amortization......... (12,942) _ (12,942)
Total deferred income taxXeS....eecevese0. $ 1,855,946 $ 56,195 $ 33,816 $ 1,945,957
Total income taXeS....ceeecevassccsacscvseees $ 7,450,480 ($103,024) $(21,198) $ 7,326,258

¢ oInpayds
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S..Exhibit No. 1

Accelerated depreciation $16,172,303

Repair allowance

Boiler #6

Investment tax credit

Rehabilitation credit

Unbilled revenue

Bad debt expense

Major medical
Injuries and damages
Property insurance

Long term disability

Schedule 6
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
RESERVE BALARCE OF TAX/BOOK
TIMING DIFFERENCES
1986 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Other Total

$245,575 $333,020 $86,611  $16,337,509
1,671,754 - - - 1,671,754
(754, 554) - - - (754,554)
$17,089,503 $245,575 $333,020 $86,611  $17,754,709
$ 8,122,736 $ 72,866 $ 43,839 $ - $ 8,239,441
504,737 - - - 504,737
$ 8,627,473 $ 72,866 $ 43,839 $ - $ 8,744,178
$ 1,532,132 $180,982 $ 27,907 $ -  $ 1,741,021
(125,660) (77,397) (9,736) - (212,793)
$ 1,406,472 $103,585 $ 18,171 $ - $ 1,528,228
$ (123,376) $ (4,678) $ (2,364) $ - $ (130,418)
(151,500) (5,745) (2,903) - (160, 148)
(42,938) (1,628) (823) - (45,389)
(74,273) (2,817} (1,423) - (78,513)
$ (392,087) $(14,868) $ (7,513; $ - $ (414,468)
$ = $ - $63,689 $ 63,689

Debt reacquisition costs §$ -




Rate base

Rate of return
Required net operating income

Net operating income under
existing rates

Deficiency (excess)
Factor for income taxes
Gross revenue deficiency (excess)

Gross operating revenue excluding
city license fee

Revenue requirements

.SJLP Exhibit No. 2

Schedule 1

Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
1985 REVENUE REGUIREMENTS
1987 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Total

$117,986,384 $2,205,818 $2,915,936 $123,108,140
11.45% 11.45Z 11.457 11,45%

$ 13,509,441 $ 252,566 $ 333,875 $ 14,095,882
15,126,876 (1,340) 93,302 15,218,838

$ (1,617,435) § 253,906 $ 240,573 $ (1,122,956)
1.7194 1.7194 1.7194 1.7194

$ (2,781,018 §$ 436,566 $ 413,641 $ (1,930,811)
66,166,297 4,931,303 3,927,551 75,025,151

$ 63,385,279 $5,367,869 $4,341,192 $ 73,094, 340




 S9% Exhibit No. 2
Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

RATE BASE AT DECEMBER 31, 1985

1987 TAX LAWS

Natural Industrial

Electric Gas Steam Total

Plant in service $197,040,807 $3,668,830 $4,714,106 $205,423,743
Reserve for depreciation 72,306,489 1,275,956 2,036,283 75,618,728
Net plant in service $124,734,318 $2,392,874 $2,677,823 $129,805,015
Working capital:

Fuel $ 5,456,590 $ $ 541,746 $ 5,998,336

Materials and supplies 4,074,469 29,992 4,104,461

Prepayments 296,741 14,146 10,609 321,496

Minimum compensating balances 230,750 11,000 8,250 250,000

$ 10,058,550 §$ 55,138 §$ 560,605 $ 10,674,293

Less: Deferred taxes $ 16,801,447 $ 241,753 $ 322,492 $ 17,365,692
Customer advances 5,035 441 5,476
$ 16,806,482 $ 242,194 $ 322,492 $ 17,371,168

Rate base $117,986,386 $2,205,818 $2,915,936 $123,108,140




S’Exhibit No. 2

Schedule 3
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
COST OF CAPITAL AT DECEMBER 31, 1983
1987 TAX LAWS
Amount Capitalization Embedded Weighted
Outstanding Ratios Cost Cost
First mortgage bonds $ 62,328,000 47.82% 8.827 4,227
Cumulative preferred
stock 4,035,300 3.09 6.84 .21
Common equity 63,987,681 45.09 14.30 7.02

Total $130,350,981 100.00Z 11.45%




Operating revenue¥*

Operating expenses
Boiler fuel
Interchange power
Gas purchased for resale
Other operations
Maintenance
Depreciation
Taxes — general
income

Total operating expenses

Operating income

Other income and deductions

(net)

Income before interest
charges

Interest charges (net)
Net income

Dividends on preferred
stock

Earnings available for
common stock

SQ Exhibit No. 2

Schedule 4
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
1985 STATEMENT OF INCOME
1987 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial

Flectric Gas Steam Other Total
$68,005,669 $5,126,159 $3,952,210 $196,947 $77,280,985
$11,387,207 $ $2,653,769 $ $14,040,976
6,275,886 6,275,886
4,067,364 4,067,364
11,085,639 601,169 897,934 12,584,742
6,232,014 187,639 105,452 1,552 6,526,667
6,578,605 95,940 153,712 39,265 6,867,522
4,675,036 265,263 60,641 12,849 5,013,789
6,644,406 (89,876) (12,600) 46,777 6,588,707
$52,878,793 $5,127,499 $3,858,908 $100,453 $61,965,653
$15,126,876 $ (1,340) § 93,302 $ 96,494 $15,315,332
1,031,699
$16,347,031
5,639,035
$10,707,996
560,602

*Amounts reflect sales revenue (including city license fee)
and miscellaneous operating revenues.

$10,147,394




ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

1985 INCOME TAX PROVISION

Operating income before income taxes.........
InteresSt @XPENSe...covscevecssssvscncscsovcccs

PretaX InCOMe..evececoercervssscsssssccencvsnse

Schedule M's - flow~thru

State income tax paid/accrued.....c.csovven
Removal COStS..eceeacsscscosccsrasccsnsosnscs
Depreciation basis difference.....ccccvee.e
Preferred dividend exclusion...eveeeevsnces
Net gain/loss on ACRS property.......c..s..
Business meals exclusion.....ccevueveceevons
Contribution in aild of construction........
Superfund ta8X...cecesescossossccscsonorstons

Total flow~thru .eecececrssocesassassncns

Schedule M's -~ normalized

Bad debt eXpenSe.cceccsescsssasnocsssssosns
Accelerated depreciation....ceececcecccnane
Reiair allowance...ooss s cesseaseses

Injuries and damages.....
Major medical..ccceecsocevososssnssocsccsoes
Long term disability.....ccvcecreveccncenss
Vacation accrued...essecrvoerssssascccaccnsne

Total normalized..cceceeecenccesescsasnses

Taxable INCOME.cvcacrcsosncscssorscsanvsasscncs

1987 INCOME TAX LAWS

Natural
Electric Gas
$21,771,282 $(91,216)
5,324,189 104,143
$16,447,093 ($195,359)
$ 304,909 $
(453, 345) 3,476
489,807 9,688
(24,627) 1,229
46,422
9,220 460
120,622
(18,012) 247
$ 474,996 $(13,686)
$ 48,195 $ 20,906
(3,066,081 (41,917)
2623,363
116,231 (5,271)
87,673 4,374
79,771 3,980
222,425 10,813
$(3,367,611 $ (7,115)
$13,554,478 ($216,160)

Industrial

Steam

$ 80,702

99,879

$(19,177)

(S, LX)

5

W N
-

$ (7,461)

$
(46,532)
(1,091)
3,043
2,769
2,332

$(39,479)

$(66,117)

Total
$21,760,768
5,528,211
$16,232,557
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$(3,414,205)

$13,272,201
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ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

1985 INCOME TAX PROVISION

1987 INCOME TAX LAWS

Electric
Taxable income (cont.).ce.evecese ceecsassanes $13,554,478
Current provision
Before creditS...coceevsnes ceranee ceeccsans $5, 671 194
Rehabilitation credit.....eeveusenvennensns ( 869)
Superfund taX..eeeececescscsscans cesssessas 18,012
Total current income taXeS...ceceecnnsces $ 5,464,337
Deferred provisions and amortizations
Bad debt eXpPenSe...sceeseosesscsscnosasnsss $ 520,165)
Accelerated depreciation csesasesnaes cessan 1,241,908
Repalr allowanCe....sscseececocanssocasssos 260,815
Injuries and damageS....ivecevsseacsosncasss 48,632
Major medical....... ceesaceas ceccose teecean 36,683
Long term disability........‘......... ..... 33,376
Vacation accrued....ceoeeeee ceeasscncasee 93,062
Amortization of repair allowance..vevvneens 60,909
AMOTE12at10N OFf DOL1ET #Baevesernnveennvnns 48,408
Investment tax credit amortization...... e (387,426)
Rehabilitation credit rovision............ 224,869
Rehabilitation credit amortization .o .e (12,942)
Total deferred income taxeS......... vevee $ 1,180,069
Total Income LAXeS.eseasssscoososaansrssas ees $ 6,644,406

Natural
Gas

($216,160)

$(90,441)
(247)
$(90, 688)

$ 812

$(89,876)

Industrial
Steam

$(66,117)

$(27,663)
(51)
$(27,714)

(1,403)

$ 15,114

$(12,600)

Total

$13,272,201

$ 5,553,090
(224.869)

$ 5,345,935
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Accelerated depreciation $15,918,880

Repair allowance

Boiler #6

Investment tax credit

Rehabilitation credit

Unbilled revenue

Bad debt expense

Major medical
Injuries and damages
Property insurance
Long term disability

Vacation accrual

SJ‘ixhibi

t No, 2
Schedule 6
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
RESERVE BALANCE OF TAX/BOOK
TIMING DIFFERENCES
1987 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Other Total

$241,753 $322,492 $86,380  $16,569,505
1,637,121 - - - 1,637,121
(754,554) - - - (754,554)
$16,801,447 $241,753 $322,492 $86,380 $17,452,072
$ 8,122,736 $ 72,866 $ 43,839 $ - $ 8,239,441
504,737 - ~ - 504,737
$ 8,627,473 $ 72,866 $ 43,839 $ - § 8,744,178
$ 1,496,924 $175,127 $ 26,588 $ - $1,698,639
(122,937) (76,216) (9,736) - (208,889)
$ 1,373,987 § 98,911 $ 16,852 $ - $ 1,489,750
$ (118,423) $ (4,431) $ (2,192) $ - § (125,046)
(158,066) (6,043) (2,965) - (167,074)
(42,938) (1,628) (823) - (45,389)
(69,766) (2,592) (1,267) - (73,625)
(93,062) (4,524) (976) - (98,562)
§ (482,255) $(19,218) $ (8,223) $ - $ (509,696)
$ - $ - $63,689 § 63,689

Debt reacquisition costs $ -




SQ Exhibit No. 3

Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
RATE BASE AT DECEMBER 31, 1985
1988 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Total

Plant in service $197,040,807 $3,668,830 $4,714,106 $205,423,743

Reserve for depreciation 72,306,489 1,275,956 2,036,283 75,618,728

Net plant in service $124,734,318 $2,392,874 $2,5677,823 $129,805,015
Working capital:

Fuel $ 5,456,590 $ $ 541,746 $ 5,998,336

Materials and supplies 4,074,469 29,992 4,104,461

Prepayments 296,741 14,146 10,609 321,496

Minimum compensating balances 230,750 11,000 8,250 250,000

$ 10,058,550 $ 55,138 $ 560,605 $ 10,674,293

Less: Deferred taxes $ 16,568,989 §$ 238,732 $ 316,954 $ 17,124,675

Customer advances 5,035 441 5,476

$ 16,574,024 ¢ 239,173 $ 316,954 $ 17,130,151

Rate base $118,218,844 $2,208,839 $2,921,474 $123,349,157




First mortgage bonds

Cumulative preferred
stock

Common equity

Total

SQ Exhibit No. 3

Schedule 3
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
COST OF CAPITAL AT DECEMBER 31, 1985
1988 TAX LAWS
Amount Capitalization Embedded Weighted
Qutstanding Ratios Cost Cost
$ 62,328,000 47 447 8.827 4.,18%
4,035,300 3.07 6.84 W21
65,024,378 49.49 14.30 7.08
11.47%

$131,387,678 100.007




S, Exhibit No. 3

Schedule 4
Page 1 of 1

ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

1985 STATEMENT OF INCOME

1988 TAX LAWS

Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Other Total

Operating revenue* $68,005,669  $5,126,159 $3,952,210 $196,947 $77,280,985

Operating expenses
Boiler fuel $11,387,297 $ $2,653,769 $ $14,040,976
Interchange power 6,275,886 6,275,886
Gas purchased for resale 4,067,364 4,067,364
Other operations 11,085,639 601,169 897,934 12,584,742
Maintenance 6,232,014 187,639 105,452 1,562 6,526,667
Depreciation 6,578,605 95,940 153,712 39,265 6,867,522
Taxes - general 4,675,036 265,263 60,641 12,849 5,013,789
income 5,664,685 (78,128) (11,104) 40,494 5,615,947

Total operating expenses $51,899,072  $5,139,247 $3,860,404 § 94,170 $60,992,893

Operating income $16,106,597 § (13,088) $ 91,806 $102,777 $16,288,092

Other income and deductions

(net) 1,095,636
Income before interest

charges $17,383,728
Interest charges (net) 5,639,035
Net income $11,744,693
Dividends on preferred

stock 560,602
Earnings available for

common stock $11,184,091

*Amounts reflect sales revenue (including city license fee)
and miscellaneous operating revenues.




ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

1985 INCOME TAX PROVISION

1988 INCOME TAX LAWS

Electric
Operating income before income taxes......... $21,771,282
’ 5,324,189

Pretax 1nCome....ceeeveeccssssvosooscnassosses $16,447,093

IntereSt EXPeNSE.cecscesscessscssacsoscsavascs

Schedule M's - flow~thru

State income tax paid/accrued.............. $ 3
RemOvAl COSEBevauesavsosssecsssacscssnsscsasns (4
Depreciation basis difference.......oee0unn 4
Preferred dividend exclusion.......ecevvuen (
Net gain/loss on ACRS property....ceeceeess

Business meals exclusion...oesescvoscsannes

Contribution in aid of construction........ 1
Superfund taX...veeececcsensenssssennsonases (

Total FlOW=tRTU c.veeveseonorsreoosssssss $ 474,996

Schedule M's - normalized

Bad debt eXpeNSE.....cesvacssccssecssasones $
Accelerated depreciation....eeeeecesvecesee.. (3,0
Reiair 8l1oWANCe.ctseteneevrveoscsnscnnnans E?

A

Injuries and damages...... cressasecsavanses
Major medical...cveeerecescraancasscasnsone
Long term disabillity...ccevviooravrnnaacnne
Vacation accrued...coeeeeeencss

tescrvecsenes 2

Total normalized.....eovveveeeeeseoasneesss $(3,367

Taxable 1NCOME. ... veveeeenseeseacsacsnssossvs $13,554,478

Natural
Gas

$(91,216)
104,143
($195,359)

247

($216,160)

Industrial
Steam

$ 80,702
99,879
$(19,177)

6,977
( (8553

320
51
$ (7,461)

$
(46,532)
(1,091
3,043
2,769
2,332

$(39,479)

$(66,117)

$21,760,768

5,528,211
$16,232,557
$ 304,909
(456,821)
473,142
(26,711)
46,422
10,000
120,622
(17,714)
$ 453,849
$ 69,101
(3,154,530
&623,363
122,593
95,09
86,520
235,570
$(3,414,205) s 8
—— QT
* 8
$13,272,201 ~ £
o m
o
(¥, ]
N

Total

€ “ON ITQTuxiy ‘




ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
1985 INCOME TAX PROVISION
1988 INCOME TAX LAWS

Natural
Electric Gas
Taxable income (CONt.)...ceveceeessnessessess $13,554,478 ($216,160)
Current provision
Before creditS...ecseesnscsonceovsanssossaes $ 4,909,432 $(78,293)
Rehabilitation credite.e.cveseasscavanvases (224,869)
Superfund taX..oveeoversrasascosscasanreses 18,012 (247)
Total current inCome taXeSB...eoeecesssesss $ 4,702,575 $(78,540)
Deferred provisions and amortizations
Bad debt eXPeNSe...ssescsosccsesasasaseense § (17,456) $ (7,572}
Accelerated depreciation....seceeecenceicnes 1,040,311 15,184
Repalr allowanCe..cesececscnoosssessssscsns 225,782
Injuries and damageS..ccsecoasoevesssssasece 42,099 1,909
Major medical...ceeescevscrnccesscacccscsas (31,755 1,584
Long term disability...ceeececoncesccancnes 28,893 1,442
Vacation accrued..ceeevsscscacsscscsasesesone 80,562 3,916
Amortization of repailr allowance....e.ccce. 60,325
| Amortization of boiler #6.eieevcescccsenass 48,408
| Investment tax credit amortization......... (387,426) (2,167)
Rehabilitation credit provision.......cc... 224,869
Rehabilitation credit amortization......... (12,942)
Total deferred income taxeS.....oseesesss $ 962,110 $ 412
Total 1iCOME tAXES.eseoeseenosoavsssanssosses $ 5,664,685

$(78,128)

Industrial
Steam

$(66,117)

$(23,948)
L
$(23,999)

$
16,854

395
21,103
1,003

(845

(1,403)

$ 12,895

$(11,104)

Total
$13,272,201

& Cco
~—

oo WwinN
ANt

$ 5,575,453
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SJ‘b:hibit No. 3

Accelerated depreciation $15,720,871

Repair allowance

Boiler #6

Investment tax credit

Rehabilitation credit

Unbilled revenue

Bad debt expense

Major medical
Injuries and damages
Property imsurance
Long term disability

Vacation Accrual

Schedule 6
Page 1 of 1
ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER COMPANY
RESERVE BALANCE OF TAX/BOOK
TIMING DIFFERENCES
1588 TAX LAWS
Natural Industrial
Electric Gas Steam Other Total

$238,732 $316,954 $86,380  $16,362,937
1,602,672 - - - 1,602,672
(754,554) = - = (754,554)
$16,568,989 $238,732 $316,954 $86,380 $17,211,055
$ 8,122,736 $ 72,866 $ 43,839 $ - $ 8,239,441
504,737 - - - 504,737
$ 8,627,473 $ 72,866 $ 43,839 $ ~ $ 8,744,178
$ 1,461,904 $169,302 $ 25,276 $ - $ 1,656,482
(120,228) (75,041) (9,736) - (205,005)
$ 1,341,676 $ 94,261 $ 15,540 $ - $ 1,451,477
$ (113,495) $ (4,185) $ (2,022) $ - $ (119,702)
(164,59%) (6,339) (3,026) - (173,964)
(42,938) (1,628) (823) ~ (45,389)
(65,283) (2,369) (1,111) - (68,763)
(80,562) (3,916) (845} - (85,323)
$ (466,877) $(18,437) $ (7,827) $ - $ (493,141
$ - $ - $63,689 $ 63,689

Debt reacquisition costs $ -
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